

No. 45305-3- II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLIFFORD S. DANIELS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES AND DHL CORPORATE

Respondents.

RESPONDENT DHL CORPORATE'S BRIEF

Aaron J. Bass, WSBA No. 39073
Of Attorneys for Respondent, DHL
Corporate
Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural Posture	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. Testimony of Appellant	4
2. Testimony of Jeffrey B. Friedrich, M.D. – July 18, 2012.....	4
3. Testimony of Patrick Bays, D.O. – August 15, 2012.....	5
4. Testimony of Carter Maurer, M.D. – August 10, 2012.....	7
5. Testimony of Allen Jackson, M.D. – September 6, 2012.....	9
6. Testimony of H. Richard Johnson, M.D. – July 31, 2012.....	10
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Response to Appellant’s First Assignment of Error: The Appellant Does Not Present An Issue Of Law.	13
1. Scope of Review: Factual determinations are reviewed under a substantial evidence standard. ...	13
2. Appellant advances many theories appropriate for a trial court, but none that address substantial evidence review.	14

B.	Response to Appellant’s Second Assignment of Error: Appellant’s bilateral knee conditions was neither caused nor worsened by the December 21, 2010 injury.....	17
1.	Scope of Review: Factual determinations are reviewed under a substantial evidence standard.	17
2.	Substantial evidence supports a finding that the injury neither caused nor aggravated appellant’s bilateral knee condition.....	18
a)	<i>Vast weight of medical opinion shows condition did not proximately cause appellant’s bilateral knee condition.</i>	20
b)	<i>There is substantial evidence to show the injury did not aggravate or worsen appellant’s bilateral knee condition.</i>	24
C.	Response to Appellant’s Second Assignment of Error: Opposing Counsel is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees.	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981).....	15, 19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Hansen</i> , 97 Wn. App. 553, 985 P.2d 421 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Brittain v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 178 Wash., 499, 35 P.2d 49 (1934).....	13
<i>Cascade Valley Hosp. v. Stach</i> , 152 Wn. App. 502, 215 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	13, 18
<i>Energy Northwest v. Harje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	13, 20
<i>Goehring v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 701, 246 P.2d 462 (1952).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhauser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117, (2008), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	28
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 200 Wn. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939) ..	16
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 718, 308 P.3d 686 (2013).....	17, 21
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	13, 18

<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	15
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	13, 18
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984).....	19

RULES

RCW 51.08.100	19
RCW 51.52.130	28
RCW 51.52.140.	13, 17
